An Act

BILL NO. 39 By: Thompson of the Senate
and

Wallace of the House

An Act relating to fines and fees; amending 20 O.S.
2011, Section 1313.3, which relates to the
fingerprinting fee; modifying certain fees; and
providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Fingerprinting fees
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 20 0.S. 2011, Section 1313.3, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1313.3. A. 1In addition to the fees imposed by Sections
1313.2 and 1313.4 of this title, any person convicted of any
offense, including traffic offenses but excluding parking and
standing violations, punishable by a fine of Ten Dollars ($10.00) or
more or by incarceration or any person forfeiting bond when charged
with such offense, shall be ordered by the court to pay a
fingerprinting fee in the amount of FiwvePellars—{$5-066) Ten Dollars
($10.00) for each offense for the A.F.I.S. Fund created by Section
150.25 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The fee shall be in
addition to and not in substitution for any and all fines and
penalties otherwise provided for by law for the offense. The fee
shall be collected at the same time as the fees provided for in
Section 1313.2 of this title. Feour bellars—andfifty eents—{54-50)
Nine Dollars ($9.00) of each fee received pursuant to this section
shall be paid directly to the A.F.I.S. Fund and the balance shall be
deposited in the General Revenue Fund by the court clerk. The
payments shall be made to the appropriate fund by the court clerk on




a monthly basis as set forth by subsection H of Section 1313.2 of
this title.

B. As used in this section:
1. "Convicted" means any final adjudication of guilt, whether
pursuant to a plea of guilty or nolo contendere or otherwise, and

any deferred judgment or suspended sentence; and

2. "Court" means any state or municipal court having
jurisdiction to impose a criminal fine or penalty.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2017.
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Passed the Senate the 7th day of March, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of April, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Office of the Governor this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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